



**SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT - STINGRAY® (JULY 13, 2021)**

**IMPORTANT – READ CAREFULLY: THIS SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT (THE “LICENSE AGREEMENT”) IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN YOU AND ROGUE WAVE SOFTWARE, INC., A SUBSIDIARY OF PERFORCE SOFTWARE, INC. (“ROGUE WAVE”). IF YOU ARE INSTALLING THE LICENSED SOFTWARE FOR PERSONAL USE, THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT APPLIES TO AND BINDS YOU PERSONALLY. IF YOU ARE INSTALLING THE LICENSED SOFTWARE AS PART OF YOUR WORK FOR AN ORGANIZATION, THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT APPLIES TO AND BINDS SUCH ORGANIZATION. “LICENSEE” OR “YOU” AND “YOUR” REFER TO THE PERSON OR ENTITY THAT IS LICENSEE OF THE LICENSED SOFTWARE. BY INSTALLING, COPYING, OR OTHERWISE USING THE LICENSED SOFTWARE THAT ACCOMPANIES THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, YOU OR SUCH ORGANIZATION AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT. IF YOU OR SUCH ORGANIZATION DOES NOT AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, YOU MAY NOT USE, COPY, OR INSTALL THE LICENSED SOFTWARE.**

**1. DEFINITIONS.**

**1.1 “Application”** means a software application that makes use of or incorporates the RW Libraries in its implementation without exposing any part of the Licensed Software application programming interface either directly or indirectly.

**1.2 “Licensed Developer”** means a natural person, employed by, or under contract to, Licensee, for whom Licensee has designated as a “Licensed Developer,” and for whom Licensee has paid the applicable development license fees required to authorize such natural person to use the Licensed Software to develop Applications on Licensee’s behalf. Licenses for Licensed Developers are priced on a per natural person, and per product, or per module, of the Licensed Software basis.

**1.3 “Licensed Software”** means the Rogue Wave software components, in source code or binary form, for which Licensee has paid the applicable per product or per module license fees, together with the user guides, build guides, reference manuals and other documentation accompanying such software components or otherwise made available by Rogue Wave (collectively, the “Documentation”), any executables delivered with the software components and any modified or updated versions of any of the foregoing made available to Licensee pursuant to Licensee’s purchase of Maintenance and Support. Licensed Software does not include any third-party software products that may be embedded in or bundled with the Licensed Software, which products are separately licensed by the copyright holder.

**1.4 “Order”** means, collectively, a duly authorized quotation issued by Rogue Wave to Licensee that specifies the Licensed Software and may include other terms and conditions governing such Licensed Software (such as the fees and the term of the license) and a purchase order, if applicable, issued by Licensee to Rogue Wave in response to and reflecting such quotation (with no additional or different terms, unless such additional or different terms are expressly accepted by Rogue Wave in writing).

**1.5 “Maintenance and Support”** means the technical support and software maintenance services on the Licensed Software for which Licensee has paid the applicable Maintenance and Support fees, either separately for perpetual licenses of the Licensed Software, or as included in the subscription license fee for the Licensed Software, as applicable.

**1.6 “RW Libraries”** means any Licensed Software library, in binary form, intended to be embedded in an Application or used in the execution of an Application.

**2. LICENSE GRANTS.**

**2.1 Development License Grant.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, including Licensee’s agreement to pay the applicable fees, for the applicable term (perpetual or subscription/time-limited) as is set forth in an Order, Rogue Wave grants to Licensee a nonexclusive, nontransferable, limited right and license to: (a) permit Licensed Developers to install and use the Licensed Software, on a per product or per module basis, for the sole purpose of creating Applications; (b) permit a reasonable number of other persons employed by or under contract to Licensee to install and use the Licensed Software for the sole purpose of building the RW Libraries, and to use the RW Libraries for the sole purpose of linking, compiling, or testing Applications created by Licensed Developers; and (c) copy or have copied the Licensed Software and RW Libraries as necessary for the purpose of exercising the rights granted under this Section 2.1 or for back-up or disaster recovery purposes, provided, that Rogue Wave’s copyright notice and other proprietary rights notices are reproduced on each copy.

**2.2 Deployment and Distribution License Grant.** Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, for the applicable term (perpetual or subscription/time-limited) as is set forth in an Order, Rogue Wave grants to Licensee a nonexclusive, nontransferable, royalty-free, limited right and license to: (a) install and use the RW Libraries in connection with the execution of Applications created in compliance with Section 2.1, on physical hardware or virtual machines owned or leased by Licensee or by contractors under Licensee’s control that are located at facilities owned or leased by Licensee or by contractors under Licensee’s control; (b) distribute and grant to Licensee’s customers pursuant to a license agreement at least as protective of the rights of Rogue Wave as this License Agreement the right to install and use the RW Libraries in connection with the execution of Applications created in compliance with Section 2.1, on physical hardware or on virtual machines owned or leased by the customer or by contractors under the customer’s control that are located at facilities owned or leased by the customer or by contractors under the customer’s control; and (c) copy or have copied the RW Libraries embedded in or used in the execution of Applications as necessary for the purpose of exercising the rights granted under this Section 2.2 or for back-up or disaster recovery purposes, provided, that Rogue Wave’s copyright notice and other proprietary rights notices are reproduced on each copy.

**3. LICENSE RESTRICTIONS AND LICENSEE RESPONSIBILITIES.**

**3.1 Development Restrictions.** The development rights granted to Licensee in Section 2.1 may only be exercised by individual developers employed by or under contract to Licensee that Licensee has designated as “Licensed Developers” and for whom Licensee has paid the applicable per product or per module development license fees. If one Licensed Developer ceases to be employed by or under contract to Licensee or permanently ceases work on projects involving the Licensed Software, then Licensee may designate an alternate developer to replace such Licensed Developer at no additional cost. However, the development license is not a concurrent license that may be used by numerous developers in shifts or on an outsourced basis for a temporary period. Licensee may not create a programmatic interface that makes use of the Licensed Software application programming interfaces for use by any party other than Licensed Developers and must ensure that persons other than Licensed Developers do not have programmatic access to the Licensed Software or RW Libraries either directly or indirectly. Nothing herein shall grant Licensee the right to grant its customers the right to programmatically use or grant others the right to programmatically use the Licensed Software or RW Libraries.

**3.2 General Use Limitations.** All rights not specifically granted herein are retained by Rogue Wave. Licensee may not, nor may Licensee permit any other person or entity to use, copy, modify, or distribute the Licensed Software (electronically or otherwise), or any copy, adaptation, transcription, or merged portion thereof (including the RW Libraries), or the Documentation except as expressly authorized by Rogue Wave. Licensee may not modify or port the Licensed Software or RW Libraries to operate on or deploy the RW Libraries or Applications on platforms or architectures other than those for which it has paid the appropriate fees. Licensee may not, nor may Licensee permit any other person or entity to, reverse assemble, reverse compile, or otherwise translate any binary forms of the Licensed Software, except to the extent applicable laws

specifically prohibit such restriction. Licensee's rights may not be transferred, leased, assigned, or sublicensed except as expressly authorized by Rogue Wave in writing. No service bureau work, multiple-user license, or time-sharing arrangement is permitted, except as expressly authorized by Rogue Wave. If Licensee uses, copies, or modifies the Licensed Software or RW Libraries or transfers possession of any copy, adaptation, transcription, or merged portion thereof to any other party in any way not expressly authorized by Rogue Wave, all licenses under this License Agreement are automatically terminated.

**3.3 Proprietary Protection.** Rogue Wave shall have sole and exclusive ownership of all right, title, and interest in and to the Licensed Software and all modifications and enhancements thereof (including ownership of all trade secrets and copyrights pertaining thereto), subject only to the rights and privileges expressly granted to Licensee herein by Rogue Wave. This License Agreement does not provide Licensee with title or ownership of the Licensed Software, but only a right of limited use. Licensee must keep the Licensed Software free and clear of all claims, liens, and encumbrances.

**3.4 Compliance Verification.** Licensee must have a commercially reasonable process in place to track the number of developers using the Licensed Software in order to ensure that the appropriate license fees have been paid. Licensee will, upon Rogue Wave's request, certify in writing the number developers using the Licensed Software, on a per product or per module basis, as of the date of the request. In the event Licensee fails to provide such certification within thirty (30) days of Rogue Wave's request, or, if Rogue Wave reasonably believes that a certification provided by Licensee is inaccurate or that Licensee is otherwise not in compliance with the terms of this License Agreement, Licensee will permit Rogue Wave, or a mutually-approved independent representative, to enter Licensee's premises, during regular business hours, to verify Licensee's compliance with the terms of this License Agreement.

### 3.5 Confidentiality.

(a) **Confidentiality General Terms.** Each party to this License Agreement agrees to keep confidential and to use only for purposes of performing its obligations under this License Agreement, any proprietary or confidential information of the other party disclosed pursuant to this License Agreement that is marked as confidential, is identified at the time of disclosure as confidential, or that would reasonably be considered confidential or proprietary in nature. The obligation of confidentiality shall not apply to information that is publicly available through authorized disclosure, or information that is required to be disclosed by law, government order, or request to be disclosed (provided that the receiving party shall give reasonable advance written notice to the other party prior to such disclosure and an opportunity, at the objecting party's expense, to take legal steps to resist or narrow such request). Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the Licensed Software and its source code shall be deemed as Rogue Wave's confidential information, as more particularly provided in Section 3.5(b) of this License Agreement. Each party's obligations of nondisclosure with regard to proprietary or confidential information are effective as of the date such proprietary or confidential information is first disclosed to the receiving party and will expire five (5) years thereafter; *provided, however*, that with respect to any proprietary or confidential information that constitutes a trade secret (as determined under applicable laws), such obligations of nondisclosure will survive the termination or expiration of this License Agreement for as long as such proprietary or confidential information remains subject to trade secret protection under applicable laws.

(b) **Confidentiality of Source Code.** Licensee agrees to maintain in confidence the source code version of the Licensed Software by using at least the same physical and other security measures as Licensee uses for its own confidential technical information and documentation, but in no case less than reasonable measures. Licensee further agrees not to disclose the source code version of the Licensed Software, or any aspect thereof (including, without limitation, header files), to anyone other than employees or contractors who have a need to know or obtain access to such information in order to support Licensee's authorized use of the Licensed Software and are bound to protect such information against any other use or disclosure. These obligations shall not apply to any information generally available to the public, ascertainable based on the operation of the binary code version of Applications, independently developed or obtained without reliance on Rogue Wave's information, or as approved for release in writing by Rogue Wave without restriction.

**3.6 Development of Applications.** The Licensed Software is intended for use by sophisticated developers. Licensee is responsible for selecting persons who are qualified to use the Licensed Software on Licensee's own equipment and are familiar with the Licensed Software. Licensee is also responsible for ensuring a proper environment and proper utilities for the development and execution of Applications utilizing the Licensed Software. Licensee represents that it has the requisite expertise to evaluate the suitability of the Licensed Software and that it has undertaken its own investigation of the suitability of the Licensed Software in the Applications. Licensee represents that it has relied upon its own skill and judgment in selecting the Licensed Software and developing the Applications.

**3.7 Relationship with End Users.** There are no third-party beneficiaries to this License Agreement. Consequently, Rogue Wave provides no warranty at all to any person, other than the limited warranty provided to Licensee hereunder. Licensee will be solely responsible for the development of the Applications authorized by this License Agreement and for providing all support or services required or requested by end users of the Applications. Licensee will not make any representations or warranties to its employees, customers, end users or any other third party on Rogue Wave's behalf. Rogue Wave assumes no responsibility under this License Agreement, either directly or indirectly, for damages to Licensee or third parties resulting from the direct or indirect use of the Applications created by or on behalf of Licensee and Licensee shall defend and hold harmless Rogue Wave from any such damages. Licensee hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Rogue Wave from and against all claims, actions, or demands arising with respect to Applications developed and/or distributed by Licensee, with the sole exception of those matters for which Rogue Wave bears responsibility under Section 7 of this License Agreement. The foregoing indemnity shall be contingent upon Rogue Wave: (a) giving written notice to the Licensee of any claim, demand, or action for which indemnity is sought; (b) fully cooperating in the defense or settlement of any such claim, demand, or action; and (c) obtaining the prior written agreement of the Licensee to any settlement or proposal of settlement.

**3.8 Remedies.** Licensee acknowledges that, in the event of Licensee's breach of any of the foregoing provisions, Rogue Wave will not have an adequate remedy in money or damages. Rogue Wave will therefore be entitled to obtain an injunction against such breach from any court of competent jurisdiction immediately upon request without posting a bond. Rogue Wave's right to obtain injunctive relief shall not limit its right to seek further remedies.

**4. MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT OF LICENSED SOFTWARE.** Rogue Wave or its authorized resellers shall provide Maintenance and Support on the Licensed Software at the level and for the period for which Licensee has paid the applicable fees as specified in on the Order. Maintenance and Support services provided by Rogue Wave are provided in accordance with Rogue Wave's standard maintenance and support and obsolescence policies, which are subject to change. Maintenance and Support is limited to platforms listed on Rogue Wave's current product support matrix, which is also subject to change. Licensee is responsible for ensuring that its development and deployment environment is on the current product support matrix. Off-matrix support is available from Rogue Wave for an additional fee.

**5. FEES AND PAYMENT.** License fees and Maintenance and Support fees will be as set forth on the applicable Order. All license fees and Maintenance and Support fees that are invoiced to Licensee will be payable by Licensee in United States Dollars, unless otherwise set forth on the Order. All invoices shall be due and payable within thirty (30) days after the invoice date. If Licensee fails to pay any amounts due under this License Agreement by the due date, Rogue Wave will have the right to charge interest at a rate equal to the lesser of 1.5% per month, or the maximum rate permitted by applicable law, until Licensee pays all amounts due. Licensee is required to pay any sales, use GST, value-added withholding, or similar taxes or levies, whether domestic or foreign, other than taxes based on the income of Rogue Wave. Rogue Wave may adjust the fees charged to Licensee hereunder on notice (electronic notice is sufficient) delivered to Licensee at least forty-five (45) days prior to the end of the then-current subscription term, or Maintenance and Support term (and such fees will take effect beginning on the start of the next term). Notwithstanding the foregoing, Rogue Wave may increase the fees for any term over the fees from the preceding term by the greater of 5% and CPI. Except as expressly set forth in Section 6.1, all fees are non-refundable.

## 6. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

**6.1 Limited Warranty.** Rogue Wave warrants to Licensee that the unaltered Licensed Software, when used as permitted under the License Agreement and in accordance with the instructions in the Documentation, will operate substantially as described in the Documentation for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of delivery (the "Software Warranty Period"). The Licensed Software is provided to Licensee as source code and is for use by sophisticated software developers, and Rogue

Wave does not warrant that use of the Licensed Software will be uninterrupted or error-free, that all errors will be corrected, or that use of the Licensed Software will meet Licensee's needs. Rogue Wave will, at its own expense and as its sole obligation and Licensee's sole and exclusive remedy for any breach of this warranty, use commercially reasonable efforts to correct any reproducible error in the Licensed Software reported to Rogue Wave by Licensee in writing during the Software Warranty Period; provided, however, that no such error correction provided to Licensee will extend the original Software Warranty Period. If Rogue Wave determines that it is unable to correct the error, Rogue Wave may, upon approval by Licensee, refund to Licensee the fees paid by the Licensee for the defective Licensed Software and terminate the License Agreement and all licenses granted herein. In the event Licensee does not approve of such refund and termination of the License Agreement, Licensee will be entitled to keep the Licensed Software and use it pursuant to the licenses granted herein; provided, however, that Rogue Wave will not be obligated to provide Maintenance and Support for the Licensed Software that is impacted by the reported defect.

**6.2 Exclusions.** The limited warranty set forth above will not apply to defects resulting from, or because of, modifications made to the Licensed Software by anyone other than Rogue Wave, misuse, failure of media not furnished by Rogue Wave, operation with media, software or equipment not authorized by Rogue Wave in the Documentation or not meeting or not maintained in accordance with the supplier's specifications or causes other than ordinary use. The warranty set forth above will not be enlarged, diminished, or affected by, and no obligation or liability will arise from, Rogue Wave's rendering of technical advice, assistance or service in connection with Licensee's selection or use of the Licensed Software. Certain open source or other-vendor software may be distributed with the Licensed Software or recommended in connection with its installation and use. Such products are provided or recommended for Licensee's convenience only. Rogue Wave makes no representation or warranty of any kind regarding such products. Rogue Wave offers no support for such products and shall have no liability associated with their use. Licensee's use of these products shall be in accordance with the licenses for such products, copies of which are included with the products and/or in the Rogue Wave documentation.

**6.3 DISCLAIMER.** EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY SET FORTH IN SECTION 6.1 ABOVE, THE LICENSED SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS," WITHOUT REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND. ROGUE WAVE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER PROMISES, REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE AND NON-INFRINGEMENT, AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY ARISING FROM COURSE OF PERFORMANCE OR COURSE OF DEALING.

**6.4 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.** THE CUMULATIVE LIABILITY OF ROGUE WAVE TO LICENSEE FOR ALL CLAIMS RELATING TO THE LICENSED SOFTWARE AND THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, INCLUDING ANY CAUSE OF ACTION SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR STRICT LIABILITY, SHALL NOT EXCEED THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF ALL LICENSE FEES PAID TO ROGUE WAVE HEREUNDER. THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY IS INTENDED TO APPLY WITHOUT REGARD TO WHETHER OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT HAVE BEEN BREACHED OR HAVE PROVEN INEFFECTIVE. THIS LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT APPLY TO THE INDEMNIFICATION PROVIDED IN SECTION 5 HEREOF. ROGUE WAVE SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR LOSS OF DATA OR DOCUMENTATION, IT BEING UNDERSTOOD THAT LICENSEE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REASONABLE BACK-UP PRECAUTIONS. IN NO EVENT SHALL ROGUE WAVE BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OF PROFITS; ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES; OR ANY CLAIMS OR DEMANDS BROUGHT AGAINST LICENSEE, EVEN IF ROGUE WAVE HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH CLAIMS OR DEMANDS. THIS LIMITATION UPON DAMAGES AND CLAIMS IS INTENDED TO APPLY WITHOUT REGARD TO WHETHER OTHER PROVISIONS OF THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT HAVE BEEN BREACHED OR HAVE PROVEN INEFFECTIVE. LICENSEE MAY HAVE ADDITIONAL RIGHTS UNDER CERTAIN LAWS (E.G., CONSUMER LAWS) THAT DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF IMPLIED WARRANTIES, OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF CERTAIN DAMAGES. IF SUCH LAWS APPLY, CERTAIN EXCLUSIONS OR LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO LICENSEE; HOWEVER, ALL OTHER RESTRICTIONS AND LIMITATIONS SHALL REMAIN IN EFFECT.

**7. INDEMNIFICATION.** Rogue Wave agrees to defend Licensee from and against any third-party claims alleging that the Licensed Software furnished and used within the scope of this Agreement infringes or misappropriates a U.S. patent issued as of the Effective Date, copyright, trademark or trade secret and will pay all final judgments awarded or settlements entered into on such claims. The foregoing indemnity obligation shall not extend to any claims of infringement arising out of or related to (i) a modification of a Licensed Software by anyone other than Rogue Wave or its duly authorized agent; (ii) the incorporation into the Licensed Software of any information provided by or requested by Licensee; (iii) a combination of the Licensed Software with any third party software or equipment not specified in the Documentation and where such combination is the cause of such infringement; or (iv) the use of a version of a Licensed Software other than the then-current version if the infringement would have been avoided by using of the then-current version. In the event the Licensed Software is held or is believed by Rogue Wave to infringe, Rogue Wave may, at its sole option and expense, elect to (a) modify the Licensed Software so that it is non-infringing; (b) replace the Licensed Software with non-infringing Licensed Software which is functionally equivalent; (c) obtain a license for Licensee to continue to use the Licensed Software as provided hereunder; or if none of (a), (b), or (c) is commercially reasonable, then (d) terminate the license for the infringing Licensed Software and refund the license fees paid for that Licensed Software, prorated over a five (5) year term from the Effective Date. THIS SECTION 7 STATES ROGUE WAVE'S ENTIRE LIABILITY AND LICENSEE'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD-PARTY PROPRIETARY RIGHTS OF ANY KIND. Rogue Wave's indemnification obligations under this Section 7 are conditioned upon the Licensee: (a) giving prompt notice of the claim to Rogue Wave; (b) granting sole control of the defense or settlement of the claim or action to Rogue Wave; and (c) providing reasonable cooperation to Rogue Wave and, at Rogue Wave's request and expense, assistance in the defense or settlement of the claim.

## **8. TERMINATION.**

**8.1 Term.** The term of this License Agreement will begin as of the date that Licensee receives the Licensed Software and will remain in effect perpetually unless terminated under this Section 8.

**8.2 Termination for Cause.** Rogue Wave may terminate this License Agreement if Licensee breaches its obligations hereunder. Rogue Wave will begin the termination process by giving Licensee notice of termination, specifying therein the alleged breach. If the breach is curable, Licensee will have a grace period of thirty (30) days after such notice is served to cure the breach described therein. If the breach is cured within the thirty (30) day grace period, then this License Agreement will remain in effect; otherwise, this License Agreement will automatically terminate upon the conclusion of the thirty (30) day grace period.

**8.3 Effect of Termination.** Upon termination of the License Agreement for any reason the following terms shall apply: (a) all rights granted under this License Agreement will immediately terminate and Licensee must immediately stop all use of the Licensed Software; (b) Licensee must return to Rogue Wave or destroy all copies of the Licensed Software provided to or made by or on behalf of Licensee, and will, within ten (10) days after the effective date of termination, provide Rogue Wave with written certification that all such copies have been returned or destroyed; and (c) all provisions of this License Agreement with the exception of the licenses granted in Section 2 and Maintenance and Support obligations set forth in Section 4 will survive termination of this License Agreement for any reason. Termination of the License Agreement will not affect Licensee's obligation to pay all amounts accrued hereunder prior to the effective date of termination.

## **9. MISCELLANEOUS.**

**9.1 Severability.** If any term or provision of the License Agreement is found to be invalid under any applicable statute or rule of law, then, that provision notwithstanding, the License Agreement will remain in full force and effect, and in such event, such provision will be changed and interpreted so as to best accomplish the objectives of such unenforceable or invalid provision within the limits of applicable law or applicable court decisions.

**9.2 Force Majeure.** Neither party will be deemed to be in breach of this License Agreement, nor otherwise liable to the other, by reason of any delay in performance or non-performance of any of its obligations under this License Agreement arising out matters beyond the reasonable control of a party, including, war, strikes, lock outs, or industrial disputes (except in relation to a party's own workforce), outbreak of hostilities, riots, civil disturbances, pandemics, epidemics, or quarantines, acts or orders

of any government department or constituted body, fire, explosion, earthquake, flood, acts of God, or acts of terrorism; *provided, however*, that no event will be treated as beyond the reasonable control of a party if it is attributable to a willful act or omission by such party, or any failure by such party to take reasonable precautions or any failure to mitigate or take reasonable steps to overcome such event. If the performance of the impacted party is prevented for a period of thirty (30) days or more, the party not affected may terminate this License Agreement upon providing seven (7) days' advance written notice to the affected party.

**9.3 Governing Law/Forum Selection.** The License Agreement and the parties' rights and obligations hereunder shall be solely and exclusively construed, interpreted and enforced under and in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, without any reference to conflicts of law principles. The parties agree that the U.N. Convention on the International Sale of Goods shall not apply to the License Agreement. All disputes between the parties shall be brought and resolved solely and exclusively in the state or federal courts located in the State of Delaware, United States of America. Both parties hereby irrevocably consent to the jurisdiction of such courts and service of process in connection therewith. Any judgment rendered by such courts may be entered and enforced by any court having jurisdiction over the party against which an award is entered or its assets. Both parties hereby irrevocably waive any objections to the jurisdiction of such courts based on any ground, including without limitation improper venue or *forum non conveniens*.

**9.4 No Joint Venture.** Nothing contained in the License Agreement will be construed so as to make the parties partners or joint venturers or to permit either party to bind the other party to any agreement or purport to act on behalf of the other party in any respect.

**9.5 Waiver and Modifications.** Failure by either party to enforce any rights under this License Agreement will not be construed as a waiver of such rights, and a waiver by either party of a default hereunder in one or more instances will not be construed as constituting a continuing waiver or as a waiver in other instances. No modification of this License Agreement shall be binding unless it is in writing and is signed by an authorized representative of the party against whom enforcement of the modification is sought.

**9.6 Import/Export Law.** Licensee may not import, use, or otherwise export or re-export the Licensed Software except as authorized by United States law and the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Licensed Software was obtained.

**9.7 Taxes.** License fees and Maintenance and Support fees are exclusive of, and Licensee will pay, all shipping charges and all taxes, duties and other charges or fees imposed by governmental authorities arising out of the License Agreement or the use of the Licensed Software by Licensee and its Licensed Developer(s). In addition, if any Licensed Software will be delivered to points outside of the United States, all export duties, import duties, tariffs, value added taxes, licenses and other similar taxes, duties and fees will be paid by Licensee. If Licensee is required by the laws of any jurisdiction to deduct or withhold from any payment to Rogue Wave any income taxes which may be levied against Rogue Wave, then Licensee's payment shall be increased to an amount equal to the pre-tax payment due divided by a factor equal to one minus the applicable foreign tax rate. The tax shall then be applied to and deducted from the increased payment.

**9.8 U.S. Government Rights.** The Licensed Software is a "commercial item" as that term is defined at 48 C.F.R. 2.101, consisting of "commercial computer software" and "commercial computer software documentation" as such terms are used in 48 C.F.R. 12.212. Consistent with 48 C.F.R. 12.212 and 48 C.F.R. 227.7202-1 through 227.7202-4, all U.S. Government end users acquire the Licensed Software with only those rights set forth in this License Agreement.

**9.9 Assignment.** This License Agreement, or any of your rights and obligations under this License Agreement, cannot be assigned or otherwise transferred in whole or in part, and any such attempted assignment or transfer by Licensee in violation of the foregoing will be null and void.

**9.10 Entire Agreement.** This License Agreement, including all invoices hereunder, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and cancels any prior and contemporaneous oral or written proposals, promises, or agreements. There are no promises, covenants, or undertakings other than those expressly set forth in this License Agreement. If Licensee issues a Licensee purchase order, or any other Licensee-generated documentation, and the terms and conditions conflict with this License Agreement, the terms and conditions contained in this License Agreement, including all invoices incorporated hereunder, will control. For purposes of clarity, no terms, or conditions, including any pre-printed or boilerplate terms and conditions, stated in any Licensee purchase order, or in any other Licensee documentation, will be incorporated into or form any part of this License Agreement, and all such terms or conditions will be null and void and of no force and effect.

**9.11 English Language.** The parties hereto have expressly required that the present License Agreement be drawn up in the English language. / Les parties aux présentes, ont expressément exigé que la présente Convention soient rédigées en langue anglaise.

**10. EVALUATION LICENSE.** The terms of this Section 10 shall solely apply to Licensed Software licensed for purposes of Evaluation (the "Evaluation Software"). The terms of Sections 2, 6.1, 6.2, 6.3 and 8 shall not apply to the parties' rights and obligations with respect to Evaluation Software.

#### **10.1 Rights and Restrictions.**

(a) Rogue Wave grants Licensee a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to (i) install the Evaluation Software on Licensee's internal server in the country to which such Evaluation Software is delivered, and (ii) use the Evaluation Software for the sole purpose of internally evaluating the Evaluation Software, for a period agreed to in writing between Licensee and Rogue Wave, or the period specified in the applicable license key delivered to Licensee for the Evaluation Software and any extensions thereto (the "Trial Period"). Licensee may not make use of the Evaluation Software and the Output for any commercial or production purposes. Licensee shall not make the Evaluation Software, and the Output available to any third parties.

(b) Rogue Wave may provide Licensee with limited installation support for the Evaluation Software during the Trial Period.

(c) Upon the expiration of the Trial Period, the license granted in Section 10.1(a) above shall terminate, and Licensee shall uninstall and cease use of the Evaluation Software. Rogue Wave may also include a "time bomb" within the Evaluation Software that shall prevent use of the Evaluation Software after the Trial Period has expired. Notwithstanding the Trial Period, this License Agreement shall terminate immediately upon notice from Rogue Wave if Licensee fails to comply with any provision of this License Agreement.

**10.2 Exclusion of Warranties.** ALL EVALUATION SOFTWARE AND MAINTENANCE SUPPORT SERVICES THAT ARE PROVIDED BY ROGUE WAVE OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES ARE PROVIDED "AS IS." NO WARRANTIES OR COMMITMENTS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARE MADE WITH RESPECT TO THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE OR MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES SUPPLIED BY ROGUE WAVE HEREUNDER, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SYSTEMS INTEGRATION, TITLE, SATISFACTORY QUALITY AND NON-INFRINGEMENT. THE SOLE REMEDY OF LICENSEE FOR ANY ASSERTED DEFECT, ERROR, OR OTHER SHORTCOMING IN THE EVALUATION SOFTWARE IS THAT LICENSEE MAY REQUEST MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT SERVICES FOR EVALUATION SOFTWARE.